

05.03.2024

Item No.11
Ct.No.34
dc.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.R.R. 750 of 2024

In the matter of : **Sourav Mukherjee** ... Petitioner.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Gupta,
Mr. Manish Shukla,
Ms. Sofia Nesar,
Mr. Santanu Sett ... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Debashis Roy, Ld. P.P.,
Mr. Arijit Ganguly,
Ms. Sima Biswas ... For the State.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of this revisional application upon the opposite party no.2 by Speed Post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

State would submit a progress report as to whether there has been any progress in the case as more than nine years have passed since then and also produce the case diary on the next date fixed for hearing.

List this revisional application along with CRR 399 of 2023 under the heading "For Orders" on 28.03.2024. Till then, further proceedings of Bally Police Station Case No.05 of 2014 dated 02.01.2014 be stayed.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)