

Item No. 06.08.2025
68 & 69

Ct 32

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CRR 750 of 2024

Sourav Mukherjee
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

with

CRR 399 of 2023

Sourav Mukherjee
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Gupta,
Mr. Manish Shukla,
Ms. Sofia nasar,
Ms. Ivi Banerjee,
Ms. Dipa Singhal. ... for the petitioner.

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. PP.
Mr. Arijit Gangul,
Ms. Sima Biswas.
... for the State in CRR 750 of 2024.

Mr. Avishek Sinha ... for the State in CRR 399 of 2023.

Mr. Apurba Kumar Ghosh.
... for the O.P. in CRR 399 of 2023.

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is directed to serve fresh notice upon the opposite party No.2 in connection with CRR 750 of 2024 through speed post with A/D and to file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
2. Let the matter appear one week after puja vacation, 2025.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party No.2 in connection with CRR 399 of 2023 is present.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of State in connection with both the revisional applications is also present.
5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has prayed for extension of the interim order, which exists till 30th August, 2025.
6. Let the interim order stand extended till two weeks after puja vacation, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)