

23.04.2026
Item No. 3 & 4.
Ct. No. 34
nb

**CRR 750 of 2024
With
IA No. CRAN 2 of 2026**

In the matter of: **Sourav Mukherjee**

..... petitioner.

**With
CRR 399 of 2023**

In the Matter of : **Sourav Mukherjee**

.... Petitioner.

Mr. Pawan Kr. Gupta,
Mr. Manish Shukla,
Ms. Sofia Nesar,
Mr. Santanu Sett,

....For the Petitioner

Mr. Apurba Kumar Ghosh,
Mr. Rudranil Ghosh,
Ms. Swarupa Seth,

..... for the O.P. No. 2 in CRR 399 of 2023

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. P.P.,
Mr. Arijit Ganguly,
Ms. Sima Biswas,

.... For the State in CRR 750 of 2024

Mr. Avishek Sinha,

.... For the State in CRR 399 of 2023.

In Re. CRAN 2 of 2026

1. This is an application for revival of the interim order dated March 5, 2024 passed by the co-ordinate Bench, thereby further proceedings of Bally P.S. Case no.05 of 2014 dated 2.1.2014 was stayed. This order was subsequently extended from time to time, which was in force till two weeks after Puja Vacation, 2025.

2. Learned counsel representing the petitioner submits that date is fixed for framing of charge and accordingly prays for revival of the extension of such order. It is submitted that the petitioner was suffering from serious economic crisis and was also busy for treatment of his family member for a long, so there is delay in filing this application.

3. Copy of the application has been served upon the opposite parties.

4. Learned counsel representing the opposite parties no.2 raised objection.

5. On careful perusal of the entire facts and circumstances of the case, it appears that initially the interim order was passed and extended. However, there is delay of six months and the reasons assigned are not possible enough for revival of this interim order. At the same time, it is found that the interim order was granted and hence the matter is required to be heard. All the parties are otherwise ready with the matter. Therefore, even this Court expresses satisfaction over ground assigned for taking the instant application for revival of the extension of interim order. Such prayer stands allowed subject to payment cost of Rs.2,000/- to be paid before the Calcutta High Court Legal Services Committee.

6. Interim order is therefore, revived and extended till June 15, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

7. Accordingly, CRAN 2 of 2026 is disposed of.

8. It is pertinent to mention herein that the learned counsel must produce the receipt showing payment before the learned Court while praying for adjournment showing this copy of this order.

9. It is submitted by the opposite party that Vokatnama is yet to be filed and no objection is not received.

10. The matter be listed in the **Monthly List of June 2026**.

11. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)